

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT**

---

CHARLES HAMNER,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

DANNY BURLS, et. al,

Defendant-Appellee.

No. 18-2181

Appeal from the United States District  
Court for the Eastern District of

Arkansas

(No. 5:17-CV-79 JLH-BD)

---

**MOTION OF THE CATO INSTITUTE FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF AS  
*AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT'S  
PETITION FOR REHEARING BY PANEL AND REHEARING EN BANC**

---

Clark M. Neily III  
Jay R. Schweikert  
*Counsel of Record*  
CATO INSTITUTE  
1000 Mass. Ave., N.W.  
Washington, DC 20001  
(202) 216-1461  
jschweikert@cato.org

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	2
I. THE DOCTRINE OF QUALIFIED IMMUNITY IS UNTETHERED FROM ANY STATUTORY OR HISTORICAL JUSTIFICATION.....	2
A. The text of 42 U.S.C. § 1983 does not provide for immunity. ....	2
B. From the founding through the passage of Section 1983, good faith was not a defense to constitutional torts. ....	3
C. The common law of 1871 provided limited defenses to certain torts, not general immunity for all public officials. ....	5
II. THE COURT SHOULD GRANT THE PETITION TO PREVENT THE ERRONEOUS EXPANSION OF QUALIFIED IMMUNITY AND TO ADDRESS THE FAILURES OF THE DOCTRINE MORE GENERALLY...8	
CONCLUSION.....	11
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	12
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	13

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Angarita v. St. Louis Cty.</i> , 981 F.2d 1537 (8th Cir. 1992).....	8
<i>Buckley v. Fitzsimmons</i> , 509 U.S. 259 (1993).....	3
<i>Cole v. Carson</i> , 935 F.3d 444 (5th Cir. 2019) (en banc).....	10
<i>Estate of Smart v. City of Wichita</i> , No. 14-2111-JPO, 2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 132455 (D. Kan. Aug. 7, 2018) .....	10
<i>Filarsky v. Delia</i> , 566 U.S. 377 (2012).....	5
<i>Forrester v. White</i> , 484 U.S. 219 (1988) .....	3
<i>Gomez v. Toledo</i> , 446 U.S. 635 (1980).....	8
<i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 800 (1982).....	7
<i>Kelsay v. Ernst</i> , 933 F.3d 975 (8th Cir. 2019) (en banc).....	10
<i>Kisela v. Hughes</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1152 (2018).....	1, 10
<i>Little v. Barreme</i> , 6 U.S. (2 Cranch) 170 (1804) .....	4
<i>Malley v. Briggs</i> , 475 U.S. 335 (1986).....	3, 8
<i>Myers v. Anderson</i> , 238 U.S. 368 (1915).....	5
<i>Pearson v. Callahan</i> , 555 U.S. 223 (2009).....	9
<i>Pierson v. Ray</i> , 386 U.S. 547 (1967) .....	3, 6
<i>Ross v. Blake</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1850 (2016) .....	2
<i>Scheuer v. Rhodes</i> , 416 U.S. 232 (1974) .....	7
<i>Wood v. Milyard</i> , 566 U.S. 463 (2012).....	8
<i>Zadeh v. Robinson</i> , 928 F.3d 457 (5th Cir. 2019) .....	9
<i>Ziglar v. Abbasi</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1843 (2017).....	1, 10

### Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 1983 .....	1, 3
------------------------	------

### Other Authorities

Ann Woolhandler, <i>Patterns of Official Immunity and Accountability</i> , 37 CASE W. RES. L. REV. 396 (1986).....	4
---	---

David E. Engdahl, *Immunity and Accountability for Positive Governmental Wrongs*,  
44 U. COLO. L. REV. 1 (1972) ..... 3, 4, 5

JAMES E. PFANDER, CONSTITUTIONAL TORTS AND THE WAR ON TERROR (2017).....3

Joanna C. Schwartz, *The Case Against Qualified Immunity*, 93 NOTRE DAME L. REV.  
1797 (2018).....1

RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF TORTS § 121 (AM. LAW. INST. 1965).....6

William Baude, *Is Qualified Immunity Unlawful?*, 106 CALIF. L. REV. 45 (2018)..1,  
3, 5, 6
